K. FRYDENVANG AND M. CASTIGLIONE 2647
C5---C6 1.529 (4) N8--C81 1.499 (4)
C21----C26 1.391 (4) N8--C82 1.506 (4)
C21--C22 1.397 (4) N8---C9 1.525 (4)
C22--C23 1.386 (5) C9~-C72 1.529 (4)
C23---C24 1.385 (5) C9---C10 1.534 (4)
C24--C25 1.377 (5) C71---C72 1.557 (4)
C25---C26 1.396 (5)

Figs. 1 and 2 show ORTEPII (Johnson, 1976) draw-
ings of the Dewar isomers (E)-(3) and (Z)-(3) with the
respective crystallographic numbering systems. The 2-
azetidinone and azetidine rings of the E isomer have
similar conformations to those of the Z isomer. The
bond distances and angles are almost identical. The 2-
azetidinone ring is quite planar in the E isomer and is
almost planar in the Z isomer, with mean deviations of
0.005(5) and 0.0146 (17) ,~,, respectively. The sum of
the angles at the amide N atom is 358.9 ° in the E iso-
mer and 357.7 ° in the Z isomer. Thus, the configuration
at the amide N atom is almost planar in both isomers.
This indicates sp 2 hybridization of the atom. The aze-
tidine ring is also almost planar in the Z isomer, but
is slightly bent in the E isomer. The sums of the bond
angles at the enamine N atom are 354 and 350 ° in the
Z and E isomers, respectively. The results show that the
configuration of the enamine N atom is more pyramidal
than that of the amide N atom. The N1---C1--N2 and
C2- -C3- -C4 bond angles in the E isomer are 114.6 (3)
H5' H5" H5
,~-u, ~ ~ s "
03 -- ~ C 8
H8' H8
Fig. 2. ORTEPII (Johnson, 1976) drawing of the Z Dewar isomer.
Displacement ellipsoids are drawn at the 50% probability level.
Isotropic H-atom displacement parameters are represented by
spheres of arbitrary size. The dotted line indicates the intramolecular
hydrogen bond.
I H5"
H1
6
8
8'
Fig. 1. ORTEPII (Johnson, 1976) drawing of the E Dewar isomer.
Displacement ellipsoids are drawn at the 50% probability level.
Isotropic H-atom displacement parameters are represented by
spheres of arbitrary size.
+b
Fig. 3. Packing diagram of the E Dewar isomer. Intramolecular hydro-
gen bonds are drawn as dotted lines.
KAKUDA, TAKAHASHI AND HIROKAMI 2649
and 110.2(3) °, and those in the Z isomer are 113.8 (1)
and 110.3 (1) °, respectively, indicating that the dihedral
angles between the 2-azetidinone and azetidine rings in
the two Dewar isomers are close to the tetrahedral angle.
The enamine moieties are almost planar in the E
and Z isomers with mean deviations of 0.023 (6) and
0.0146 (17),~, respectively, from the least-squares plane
through N 1, C2, C3, C6 and C7.
The enamine N1 atom in the E isomer is involved
in two intermolecular hydrogen bonds: one with the ~-
lactam carbonyl O atom O1 (x, y + 1, z) and the other
with the ester carbonyl O atom O2(x, y + 1, z), with
lengths of  3.042 (5) and 2.983 (5) ,~, respectively. The Z
isomers are linked by an intermolecular hydrogen bond
between N1 and O2(1 - x, 1 - y, 2 - z) of  length
2.976 (2),~,. A weak intramolecular hydrogen bond of
length 2.913 (2 )A is formed between the enamine N1
atom and the ester carbonyl 0 2  atom.
Monoclinic
Pc
a = 5.558 ( 1 ) ,~,
b = 5.7557 (8) ,~,
c = 15.656 (2) ,~,
/3 = 92.61 (1) °
V = 500.3 (1) ~3
Z = 2
Dx = 1.302 Mg m -3
Data collection
AFC-7R diffractometer
w/20 scans
Absorption correction: